

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI‘I**

STATE OF HAWAI‘I,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official
capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE; REX
TILLERSON, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State; and the UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. _____

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION
FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
A. Candidate Trump Calls For A Muslim Ban	2
B. President Trump Implements His Discriminatory Bans	4
C. The Order’s Impact	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	11
A. Hawai‘i Is Likely To Succeed on the Merits of Its Claims	12
1. The Order Violates the Establishment Clause	12
2. The Order Violates Equal Protection and the Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause	18
a. The Order violates equal protection and the right to travel	19
b. The Order violates procedural due process	21
c. The plenary-power doctrine does not change the outcome	23
3. The Order is Inconsistent with the Immigration and Nationality Act	26
a. The order’s nationality-based classifications violate the INA	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
b. The Order’s religion-based classifications violate the INA	28
c. The INA does not authorize the President to impose sweeping class-based restrictions on immigration	29
4. The Order’s Implementation Violates the APA	32
B. Hawai‘i Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If Relief Is Not Granted	35
C. The Balance of the Equities and Public Interest Favor Relief	38
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Access Fund v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 499 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2007)	13, 16
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	38
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	36
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	36
<i>Casas-Castrillon v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	32
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	19
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	15
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	19
<i>Farris v. Seabrook</i> , 677 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	11, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	32
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	23
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976).....	19, 24
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	12, 13
<i>In re Griffiths</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973).....	19
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	28
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	28
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	21
<i>Khan v. Holder</i> , 584 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	17, 23, 24, 25
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	21, 22
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	13, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs</i> , 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 519 U.S. 1 (1996)	26
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	13, 16, 18
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	32
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	22
<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	15, 16
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	19, 21
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	36
<i>Olsen v. Albright</i> , 990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997).....	27
<i>Oracle USA, Inc. v. Rimini St., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5213917 (9th Cir. Sept. 21, 2016)	37
<i>Patel v. INS</i> , 811 F.2d 377 (7th Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Rosenberg v. Fleuti</i> , 374 U.S. 449 (1963).....	22
<i>Sacora v. Thomas</i> , 628 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	36
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980) (per curiam).....	13, 14
<i>Time Warner Cable Inc. v. FCC</i> , 729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	16, 17
<i>United Dominion Indus. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001).....	27, 30
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 670 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	20
<i>Utley v. Varian Assocs., Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	14
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	32
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	11
<i>Wong Wing Hang v. INS</i> , 360 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1966) (Friendly, J.)	28
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	21, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)-(c)	32
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	34
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)	26, 27, 28, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	26, 29, 30, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(5)	29
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 378-2(1)	35
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	12, 35
U.S. Const. amend. V	11, 21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	24
Hawai‘i Const. art. 1, §§ 2, 4	35
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
H.R. Rep. No. 89-745 (1965)	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
1 Annals of Cong. 730-731 (1789)	13
Cong. Research Serv., Executive Authority to Exclude Aliens: In Brief (Jan. 23, 2017)	30
Statement by Secretary John Kelly on the Entry of Lawful Permanent Residents Into the United States (Jan. 29, 2017)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees art. 3, July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259	26, 28
